

15 November 2023

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804227
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04843

Thank you for your request concerning Temporary Agency Staffing.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

1. **Neutral Vend (NV) or Master Vend (MV) Agency Supplier:**
 - i. **Medical**
 - Name of the NV or MV agency supplier
 - Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier?
 - ii. **Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)**
 - Name of the NV or MV agency supplier
 - Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier
 - iii. **Nursing**
 - Name of the NV or MV agency supplier
 - Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier
 - iv. **Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC)**
 - Name of the NV or MV agency supplier
 - Expiry date of contract with the NV or MV agency supplier

This information is already in the public domain¹. Please follow this [link](#) to our disclosure log.

2. **Direct Engagement (DE):**
 - i. **Medical**
 - Name of the DE provider
 - Expiry date of contract with the DE provider
 - % of DE currently achieved
 - ii. **Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)**
 - Name of the DE provider
 - Expiry date of contract with the DE provider
 - % of DE currently achieved
 - iii. **Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC)**
 - Name of the DE provider
 - Expiry date of contract with the DE provider
 - % of DE currently achieved

This information is already in the public domain¹. Please follow this [link](#) to a previously published response. (FOI 4750)

¹ Section 21 – Information is available through other means

3. Financial Year 2022/2023 - spend figures on temporary agency staffing – (worker pay & agency commission only):

- i. Medical**
- ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)**
- iii. Nursing**
- iv. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC)**

This information is already in the public domain¹. Please follow this [link](#) to a previously published response (FOI 4726)

4. Financial Year 2022/2023 - number of hours worked by temporary agency workers:

	Hours worked by Agency Workers 2022/23
i. Medical	Not applicable
ii. Allied Health Professionals (AHPs)	593.5
iii. Nursing	439,314.5
iv. Non-Medical, Non-Clinical (NMNC)	12,008.5

5. Contact responsible for temporary agency staffing at the Trust:

i. Workforce Lead

- **Name**
- **Job Title**

ii. Procurement Lead

- **Name**
- **Job Title**

iii. Finance Lead

- **Name**
- **Job Title**

The purpose of the Freedom of Information is to provide public access to information held by public authorities, not to be a directory enquiry service.

All our management contact details can be obtained through [Binley's Database of NHS Management](#)¹.

In accordance with Section 16 – Duty to provide advice and assistance, we suggest consulting our [disclosure log](#) for the information you are seeking prior to sending in your request.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

